

MHGA070001492024



**IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS, AHERI,
DISTRICT-GADCHIROLI**

(Presided over by Shahid Sajiduzzaman M.H.)

P.W.D.V.A. No.17/2024

Sapna @ Jaishree Adepu & 1 vs. Jitendra Adepu

ORDER BELOW EX.19 and 20
[Passed on 02nd May 2025]

01. By way of present application non-applicant is praying for cancellation of warrant on depositing an amount of Rs.1,000/-/ It is submitted by the applicant that this Court has issued warrant and same be cancelled on payment of Rs.1,000/-. Non-applicant is present in the Court. It is submitted by the applicant that warrant is issued for amount of Rs.81,000/- and non-applicant is ready to deposit Rs.1,000/-. This is nothing but a tactic for delay the matter. Hence it be rejected.
2. Perused application. It appears that this Court has issued warrant for recovery against the non-applicant of Rs.81,500/-. It cannot be appropriate to accept the application or to grant the application and to direct the non-applicant to deposit the Rs.1,000/-. There is no merits in the application. Hence application is rejected. Non-applicant is at liberty to deposit Rs.1,000/- if he wants. Applicant to take steps.

Date : 02nd May 2025

(S.M.H. Shahid)
Judicial Magistrate, First Class,
AHERI